
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Thursday 7 March 2019 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Sian Walter-Browne in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Sian Walter-Browne Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email  sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Monday, 4 
March 2019. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and 
the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends 
a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 

including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Ahmad, Dean, C. Gloster, Haque (Vice-Chair), Salamat, 

Sheldon, Taylor, Toor and Rehman 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

Public Document Pack

mailto:sian.walter-browne@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 10th January 2019 
are attached for approval. 

6   Audit Progress Report (Pages 7 - 22) 

7   Data Protection Update (Pages 23 - 30) 

8   Audit Committee Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019-20 (Pages 31 
- 78) 

9   Internal Audit Charter 2019-20 (Pages 79 - 90) 

10   Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2019-20 (Pages 91 - 110) 

11   2018-19 Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements (Pages 111 - 
136) 

12   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

13   Senior Information Risk Officer (Pages 137 - 142) 

14   Follow up on Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 and New Issues on 
Governance in 2018/19 (Pages 143 - 158) 

 



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
10/01/2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present:  Councillors Ahmad, C. Gloster, Haque (Vice-Chair), Sheldon, 
Taylor and Toor 
 

 Also in Attendance: 

 Anne Ryans Director of Finance 

 Mark Stenson Head of Corporate Governance  

 Jane Whyatt Audit and Counter Fraud Manager 

 Alastair Newall Senor Manager, Mazars External 
Auditors 

 Karen Murray Director and Audit Engagement 
Lead, Mazars External Auditors 

 Marianne Dixon  Grant Thornton External Auditors  

 Sabed Ali Assistant Manager Internal Audit 

 Andrew Bloor Assistant Manager Counter Fraud 

 Fabiola Fuschi Constitutional Services Officer 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  
 
Councillor Haque chaired this evening’s meeting.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting 
held on 6th September 2018 be approved as a correct record.  

6   NOTIFICATION OF COMPLETION OF THE 2016/17 AND 
2017/18 ACCOUNTS AUDIT  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Finance Manager 
(Capital and Treasury) which informed of the formal completion 
of the 2016/17 and 2017/18 accounts audit and issue of the of 
the Annual Audit Letter by the Council’s External Auditor, Grant 
Thornton UK LLP. This followed the conclusion of all audit work 
regarding the outstanding objection to the 2016/17 Statements 
of Accounts. The auditors had also provided the Council with the 
Annual Audit letter which detailed the audit work completed in 
the year together with the Audit Fee.  
 
This concluded the work of Grant Thornton Auditors for the 
Council. The Chair of the Committee thanked the External 
Auditors for their services and assistance throughout the time of 
their appointment.  
 Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

RESOLVED that the notification of the completion of the 
2016/17 and 2017/18 accounts audits and the issue of the 
Annual Audit letter by Grant Thornton UK LLP be noted.  

7   AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM   

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Corporate 
Governance which set out the proposed Audit Strategy 
Memorandum for Oldham Council for the year ending on 31st 
March 2019. This was the first year of the audit by Mazars.  
 
The Director and Audit Engagement Lead and the Senior 
Manager from Mazars were in attendance to present the Audit 
Strategy Memorandum and to address the enquiries of the 
Committee.  
 
It was explained that this document summarised Mazars’ audit 
approach. The four areas of responsibilitie
[...]
ter Fraud Team for the 
first eight months were outlined. It was explained that for the 
current financial year, there was a newly agreed Corporate 
Performance Indicator which was reported using the Corvu 
system, managed by the Business Intelligence Team. In quarter 
three, the Council had achieved the agreed target. It was 
anticipated that the Council would continue to achieve this target 
by the end of the year. Performance against the target would be 
monitored and arrangements would be made by the Head of 
Corporate Governance to support managers across the Council 
as required.  
 
Members sought and received clarification / commented on the 
following points:  

 Fundamental Financial System Interim Final Report 
Payroll – It was explained that since July 2018 significant 
resources had been put into this area and the overall 
position had improved compared to the previous report.  

 Members requested that, in order to have a better 
overview of the internal audit process and of the audit 
opinions, previous reports be made available for 
comparison. Members also mentioned that they would 
find helpful to receive case studies to better understand 
the issues that affected certain services.  

 
RESOLVED that the 2018/19 progress report for the first eight 
months of the financial year 2018/19 be noted.  
 

12   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

13   INTERNAL CONTROL MATTERS PEOPLE AND PLACE 
DIRECTORATE  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Corporate 
Governance which summarised the internal control matters 
identified by the Audit and Counter Fraud Team since 1st March 
2018 for consideration by managers in the People and Place 
Directorate.  
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.  

14   FOLLOW UP ON ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
FOR 2017/18 AND NEW ISSUES ON GOVERNANCE IN 
2018/19  

 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Corporate 
Governance on the progress made to reduce the risk of issues 
arising for the Council to address, where matters had been 
identified as areas requiring improvement in internal control 
within the Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18.  
 Page 4



 

A verbal update was also provided on new issues on 
Governance in 2018/19.  
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report and the verbal update 
be noted.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.42 pm 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

The report sets out an update on general matters as set out in the attached Audit 
Progress Report from external audit. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
This is the regular update of matters that external audit wish to share with this 
Committee.  

 
Recommendations 

 
That Members of the Audit Committee note the Audit Progress Report. 

 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 
Audit Progress Report   
 
 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Abdul Jabbar  MBE, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Resources 
 
Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 
 
Report Author: Mark Stenson, Head of Corporate Governance 
 
Ext. 4783 
 
7 March 2019 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Progress Report
Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council
February 2019 

Page 9



CONTENTS

1. Audit progress

2. National publications

This document is to be regarded as confidential to Oldham Council. It has been prepared for the sole use of the Audit Committee. No

responsibility is accepted to any other person in respect of the whole or part of its contents. Our written co
[...]
 of: 
 
• The European Union (EU)’s General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) with 

permissible modifications by the UK Government.  
 
• The EU’s Law Enforcement Directive. This is part of the EU’s data protection reform 

framework and is separate from the GDPR. This is applicable to the Council as a 
‘competent authority’ for law enforcement purposes. 

   
• The functions and powers of the Information Commissioners Office (ICO). 
 
• Changes in relation to the interface between data protection and the Freedom of 

Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004. 
 

1.2 The Audit Committee as the appropriate Committee within the Council has received a 
previous report and agreed to receive reports twice yearly there-after. This is the second 
update report for 2018/19. 

 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 The Council’s Data Protection Officer continues to provide advice and guidance in relation 

to the Council, Unity Partnership Ltd, MioCare Group Community Interest Company (CIC) 
and 54 schools (directly maintained and Academies) based in Oldham. The Information 
Management Team continues to provide support and expertise across the wider information 
governance arena, e.g., information security, Freedom of Information requests and records 
management for these organisations. 

 
2.2 The role, membership and frequency of the Project Board, overseeing the implementation 

of the revised DP18, has been reviewed as reported to this Audit Committee meeting in 
September 2018. It has been agreed that this Board will continue to meet every two months 
to review the progress made on implementing the requirements of DP18 so it can where 
appropriate make recommendations linked into DP18 for the Council, MioCare Group CIC, 
the Unity Partnership Ltd and the 54 schools.  

 
2.3 The Council’s phase 1 plan to implement DP18, which has been closed with the appropriate 

residual items and risks transferred to the phase 2 plan, is detailed in Appendix 1. MioCare 
[...]
uitably trained G 

5 DP Policies in place G 

6 Data Protection embedded in service processes A 

7 DP Policy supplemental G 

8 Up to date ROPA G 

9 Up to date Privacy Notices G 

10 Special Data Appropriate policy A 

11 Law Enforcement Directive Policy G 

12 FOI  G 

13 Effective Data protection logging systems A 

14 Information Asset Register/alternative ROPA G 
 
 
Plans are in place to progress the above with a view to moving any Amber related activities to Green. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
The report sets out the 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy (including Minimum 
Revenue Provision policy statement, annual investment strategy and prudential indicators 
together with linkages to the Capital Strategy). It is presented to enable members of the 
Audit Committee to consider and comment upon the report. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Council is required through regulations supporting the Local Government Act 2003 to 
‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years 
to ensure that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable. It is also required to produce an annual Treasury Strategy for borrowing and to 
prepare an Annual Investment Strategy setting out the Council’s policies for managing its 
investments and for giving priority to security and liquidity of those investments. 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management 2017 (the Code) also requires the receipt by full Council of a 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement. 

Report to Audit Committee 

 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2019/20 
Including Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement, Annual Investment Strategy and Prudential 
Indicators  
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Resources  
 
Officer Contact: Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 
 
Report Author: Lee Walsh, Finance Manager  
Ext. 6608 
 
7 March 2019 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



2 

 

In 2017 the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) issued revised 
Prudential and Treasury Management Codes. The main requirement was that for 2019/20, 
all Local Authorities have to prepare an additional report, a Capital Strategy report. The 
Council has traditionally prepared a Capital Strategy, however under the new guidance 
additional disclosures have been added to ensure compliance. The Capital Strategy is 
referenced within the 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
The attached report meets the current statutory requirements and complies with both the 
revised Code and the CIPFA Prudential Code of Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code). 
 
The report at Appendix 1 is presented to the Audit Committee to enable it to have the 
opportunity to review the 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy. It should be noted that 
the report has already been approved by Cabinet on 11 February 2019 and was considered 
by Council on 27 February 2019. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Members of the Audit Committee consider and comment upon the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2019/20 that was presented to Council on 27 February 2019.  
  

Page 32



3 

 

 

 
         Appendix 1 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
 
To present to Council, the strategy for 2019/20 Treasury Management activities including 
the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement, the Annual Investment Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators together with linkages to the Capital Strategy.  
  
Executive Summary 
 
The report outlines the Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20 including the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy and Prudential Indicators 
together with linkages to the Capital Strategy. 
 
The Strategy fo
[...]
asury investments will be 
arranged. 

 

Page 78



 

 

 
 

 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To advise Audit Committee Members of the proposed Internal Audit Charter for 
2019/20. 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The work of Internal Audit at Oldham Council has been governed by the UK Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) from 1 April 2013. The Standards comprise a revised 
definition of Internal Auditing, a Code of Ethics for Internal Auditors working in the Public 
Sector and the Standards themselves. The Standards are mandatory for all Internal 
Auditors working in the UK public sector. 
 
The 2018/19 Internal Audit Charter was approved by the Audit Committee on 19 March 
2018 and Appendix 1 to this report includes the updated Charter for 2019/20. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members of the Audit Committee are requested to approve the Internal Audit Charter, 
effective from 1 April 2019. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 
Internal Audit Charter 2019/20 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member Finance and Corporate Resources   
 
Officer Contact: Mark Stenson, Head of Corporate Governance 
 
Report Author: Mark Stenson, Head of Corporate Governance 
 
Ext. 4783 
 
7 March 2019 

Page 79

Agenda Item 9



 

Audit Committee                                                         
                       

7 March 2019 

Internal Audit Charter 2019/20 
 
1

  
Background 

1.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 require every Local Authority to 
undertake an effective Internal Audit to evaluate the effectiveness of the Authority’s risk 
management, control and governance processes. This should be carried out with 
regard to public sector Internal Audit standards and guidance.  

  
1.2 Local Authority Internal Audit functions should comply with the 2013 Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (Revised 2017). These Standards (PSIAS) comprise a revised 
definition of Internal Auditing, a Code of Ethics for 
[...]
d Counter 
Fraud review.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Annual Audit and Counter Fraud Plan is prepared on an annual basis and ultimately 
agreed with the Director of Finance as the Section 151 Officer to the Council. The Director 
of Finance needs to be assured the audit coverage is sufficient to discharge the S151 
officer’s statutory role. Consultation with the Audit Committee at this stage gives Members 
the opportunity to review and comment on the proposed Annual Plan.   
 
Recommendations 
 
That Members of the Audit Committee comment upon and agree the Internal Audit and 
Counter Fraud Planning process and the Audit and Counter Fraud Plan for 2019/20. 

  

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



 

Audit Committee 7 March 2019 
 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2019/20 
 
1 Background  
 
1.1 This is the report by the Head of Corporate Governance to this Committee to advise 

Members of the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud planning process for the financial year 
2019/20. It also gives Members of this Committee the opportunity to highlight any potential 
areas of work they feel would be appropriate for future Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
coverage.  

  
2 Planning Process 
 
2.1 The first stage of the Annual Internal and Counter Fraud Plan is derived from the strategic 

three year audit plan prepared via the use of the Council’s agreed Audit Needs 
Assessment. This is then utilised to produce the initial draft of the Annual Plan.   

 
2.2   The next stage of developing the plan involves consultation with and review of the 

following: 
 

• Director of Finance and Senior Finance Staff. 
• Key Directorate Staff and Management Team, including key staff from “Oldham 

Cares” for integrated health. 
• Partnership and project governance undertaken with key Members of this Committee. 
• Key Staff from Council owned companies; MioCare Group CIC and the Unity 

Partnership Ltd. 
• Issues reported in key documents, including: 

o Corporate Risk Register; and 
o Annual 

Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT COMMITTEE
07/03/2019 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillor Haque (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)
Councillors Ahmad, C. Gloster, Sheldon, Taylor and Rehman (for
items 1-9 only)
Also in Attendance:
Anne Ryans
Mark Stenson
Karen Murray
Jane Whyatt
Lee Walsh
Sabed Ali
Helen Cairns
Barbara Mulvihill
Sian Walter-Browne
1

Director of Finance
Head of Corporate Governance
Mazars
Audit and Counter Fraud Manager
Finance Manager - Capital & Treasury
Assistant Manager- Internal Audit
Senior Accountant
Data Protection Officer
Constitutional Services

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dean,
Salamat and Toor.
Councillor Haque chaired this evening’s meeting.

2

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.

4

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.

5

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting
held on 10th January 2019 be approved as a correct record.

6

AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Corporate
Governance which provided an update on general matters as
set out in the attached Audit Progress Report from Mazars, the
Councils External Auditor.
Members noted the progress made since the last meeting and
that there were no significant matters arising from the work of
the External Auditors that they were are required to report.
The External Auditor highlighted to the Committee recent
publications concerning how local authorities responded to
qualified value for money conclusions, governance
arrangements and the NHS long-term plan. The Committee
noted the National Publications available.

Members enquired about training available from the external
Auditors and were informed that a training programme was
being developed. Training could be generic or be specific to
Oldham.
RESOLVED that the Audit Progress Report be noted.
7

DATA PROTECTION UPDATE
The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Data
Protection Officer which updated them on the Council’s progress
to implement the Data Protection Act 2018.
Members were informed that the revised Data Protection Act
2018 (DP18) introduced with effect from 25 May 2018 brought
into effect requirements applicable to the Council in the form of:






The European Union (EU)’s General Data Protection
Regulations (GDPR) with permissible modifications by
the UK Government.
The EU’s Law Enforcement Directive. This was part of
the EU’s data protection reform framework and was
separate from the GDPR. This was applicable to the
Council as a ‘competent authority’ for law enforcement
purposes.
The functions and powers of the Information
Commissioners Office (ICO).
Changes in relation to the interface between data
protection and the Freedom of Information Act
2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004.

The Committee had agreed to receive reports twice yearly and
this was the second update report for 2018/19.
Members noted the current position and the uncertainty with
regards to the impact of Brexit.
Members asked for and received clarification on the following: RoPA – this was a new element from the Data Protection
Act 2018 and was a list in electronic form of general data
collected and sensitive information. Where information
was sensitive, the Council needed to justify why it was
collected and the lawful basis for this. The list was not to
be published but needed to be produced to the
Information Commissioner on request.
 Law Enforcement Directive – this set out complex rules
governing the use of personal data for law enforcement
purposes.
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.
8

AUDIT COMMITTEE TREASURY MANAGEMENT
STRATEGY STATEMENT 2019-20

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance
which set out the 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy
(including Minimum Revenue Provision policy statement, annual
investment strategy and prudential indicators together with
linkages to the Capital Strategy).
The Committee was informed that the Council was required
through regulations supporting the Local Government Act 2003
to ‘have regard to’ the Prudential Code and to set Prudential
Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s
capital investment plans were affordable, prudent and
sustainable. It was also required to produce an annual Treasury
Strategy for borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment
Strategy setting out the Council’s policies for managing its
investments and for giving priority to security and liquidity of
those investments.
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2017 (the
Code) also required the receipt by full Council of a Treasury
Management Strategy Statement.
In 2017 the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy
(CIPFA) issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management
Codes. The main requirement was that for 2019/20, all Local
Authorities had to prepare an additional report, a Capital
Strategy report. The Council has traditionally prepared a Capital
Strategy, however under the new guidance additional
disclosures had been added to ensure compliance. The Capital
Strategy was referenced within the 2019/20 Treasury
Management Strategy.
Members noted that the report met the current statutory
requirements and complied with both the revised Treasury
Management Code and the CIPFA Prudential Code of Capital
Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).
It was also noted that the report had already been approved by
Cabinet on 11 February 2019 and was approved by Council on
27 February 2019.
Members noted the new requirement to include commercial
activity debt and that this formed a small percentage of the
Council’s overall debt.
Members asked for and received clarification on the following: Preparation for uncertainty due to Brexit – the Council
had ensured it would have access to funds at the end of
the financial year as there could be delays in normal
grant transactions.
 HRA account - immediate spend was programmed for
supported housing for adults with learning disabilities and
there were plans in place for the future.
 Ethical investment – this had been discussed previously
and was a complex area.



Investments maturing in 2019/20 – the table in the report
showed fixed-term deposits that would not continue. If the
resources were still required, the borrowers could
negotiate a new deal.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.
9

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2019-20
The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Head of
Corporate Governance which advised them of the proposed
Internal Audit Charter for 2019/20.
Members were informed that the work of Internal Audit at
Oldham Council had been governed by the UK Public Sector
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) from 1 April 2013. The
Standards comprised a revised definition of Internal Auditing, a
Code of Ethics for Internal Auditors working in the Public
Sector and the Standards themselves. The Standards were
mandatory for all Internal Auditors working in the UK public
sector.
The 2018/19 Internal Audit Charter was approved by the Audit
Committee on 19 March 2018 and Appendix 1 to the report
included the updated Charter for 2019/20.
Members asked for and received clarification on the following: Value for money audits – the operational reviews
included systems and processes and would look at value
for money.
 Standard format – there was no standard format,
however the contents of the Charter were specified. All
requirements had been met when the Charter was
audited in 2017.
 Counter-Fraud plan - the Plan was available on the
Council’s website. Fraud mainly occurred around council
tax and personal welfare payments.
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter, effective from 1 April
2019, be approved.

10

AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD PLAN 2019-20
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Corporate
Governance which advised on and consulted with Members on
the proposed Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan for the
financial year 2019/20 and gave the Committee the opportunity
to highlight any potential risks they felt would benefit from an
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud review.
The Committee was informed that the Annual Audit and Counter
Fraud Plan was prepared on an annual basis and ultimately
agreed with the Director of Finance as the Section 151 Officer to
the Council. The Director of Finance needed to be assured the
audit coverage was sufficient to discharge the S151

officer’s statutory role. Consultation with the Audit Committee at
this stage gave Members the opportunity to review and
comment on the proposed Annual Plan.
Members were informed that fourteen systems were audited
twice per year and a lighter approach may be considered with
some of them in future, based on risk. Children’s financial
systems may be included if this reached the materiality level.
The Committee noted work was due to start in the area of health
integration. The operation of pooled budgets would be audited
along with governance arrangements.
Members asked for and received clarification of the following: Sufficient staff to undertake the work – there were
sufficient staff and the scope of the audits was clearly
defined. The strategy could be reviewed if required.
 Short-term tenancies and council tax debt – this may be
an area to be considered in the future by the CounterFraud Team if it was believed there could be wider issues
rather than isolated cases.
 Joint reviews with NHS auditors – the terms of reference
were agreed for joint reviews.
 Clean Air Initiative – this would be operated by TfGM,
which would receive all funding and income.
 Audit universe – this was the list of everything that could
be audited from which issues were picked to form the
Plan.
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Planning
process and the Audit and Counter Fraud Plan for 2019/20 be
agreed.
11

2018-19 PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND
CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Manager
(Capital and Treasury) which sought approval, in line with best
practice principles, for the significant accounting policies and the
critical judgements to be adopted in the preparation of the
Council’s 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.
The report set out the Council’s proposed accounting policies
and critical judgements to be adopted in completing the 2018/19
Statement of Accounts and updated Members on the main
differences from 2017/18.
Members were informed that policies were reviewed annually in
line with CIPFA and Council requirements.
Members noted the main changes relating to IFRS 9 and IFRS
15. The implications of the changes to IFRS 9 were set out in
the report and there were no significant implications for the
Council in the changes to IFRS 15.

One additional critical judgement had been added in relation to
how the shareholding in Manchester Airport Holdings Ltd. was
recorded. In accordance with practice agreed by all 10 Greater
Manchester Councils, the shareholding is to be treated as a
strategic investment with any gains or losses on the valuation of
the shareholding being transferred to a Financial Instruments
Revenue Reserve and not impact on the General Fund revenue
account.
RESOLVED that:1. The Council’s proposed accounting policies to be
adopted in completing the 2018/19 Statement of
Accounts be approved.
2. The critical judgements made by management when
producing the Statement of Accounts be noted.
12

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded
from the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports.

13

SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OFFICER
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Corporate
Governance which updated Members on the background to, role
of and responsibilities of the Senior Information Risk Officer
(SIRO).
The Committee was also updated on information security
breaches, risk issues/actions.
Members asked for and received clarification on the following: Security of laptops outside the office – the Council had a
policy in relation to use of IT equipment and all staff were
required to undertake online training in relation to
security.
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted and the
frequency of future reporting by the SIRO be agreed.

14

FOLLOW UP ON ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
FOR 2017/18 AND NEW ISSUES ON GOVERNANCE IN
2018/19
The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Head of
Corporate Governance which:
a) Updated the Audit Committee on the progress made to
reduce the risk of issues arising for the Council to
address, where matters were identified as areas requiring
improvement in internal control within the Annual
Governance Statement for 2017/18.

b) Identified new risks which, at this stage, were considered
appropriate for potential inclusion in the Annual
Governance Statement for the financial year 2018/19.
Members received an update highlighting the key issues in the
Corporate Risk Monitor report and Corporate Risk Register. This
update set out the key risks and dates for the Authority based
upon an assessment as at the end of February 2019.
The Council, as part of its Statement of Final Accounts produced
an Annual Governance Statement. This identified the significant
governance issues that the Council needed to consider at the
financial year-end to reduce its risk. In this report there was
consideration of the progress made on the issues identified in
the published Statement for 2017/18 and emerging issues
considered for inclusion in the financial year 2018/19.
Appendix 1 detailed the issues reported in the 2017/18 Annual
Governance Statement and the actions taken during this
financial year to mitigate these risks. It also gave an opinion on
the present risk as at 27 February 2019 based upon a Red/
Amber/ Green (RAG) rating.
Appendix 2 detailed those new issues that may need to be
considered for inclusion in the 2018/19 Annual Governance
Statement, prior to its production and signing by the Chief
Executive and Leader of the Council. The Council had an
opportunity to address these issues before they were formally
included in the Statement.
RESOLVED that the Committee noted:1. The progress made by the Council on addressing issues
reported in the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement.
2. The issues emerging during 2018/19 to be considered for
inclusion in the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement.
3. The latest position on the current litigation the Council
was taking against Barclays Bank in respect of Lender
Option Borrower Option (LOBO) Loans.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.00 pm

